

**No. 10-2101**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**JACKSON HOSPITAL CORPORATION D/B/A  
KENTUCKY RIVER MEDICAL CENTER**

**Respondent**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**RENÉE D. MCKINNEY**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-2946

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*  
**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*  
**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issue .....	2
Statement regarding oral argument.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	3
I. The underlying unfair labor practice proceedings.....	3
II. Turner’s job search and interim employment following her unlawful discharge .....	5
A. After the Hospital unlawfully discharged Turner in August 2000 in retaliation for her union activity, she immediately found interim employment.....	5
B. Although she was a single mother faced with childcare difficulties, Turner worked continually in 2001, sometimes driving more than 85 miles one-way to work each day.....	6
C. In 2002, Turner pleads guilty to a felony, and, shortly thereafter, resigns from her interim employment; in 2003, Turner finds another position; despite orders from both the Board and the D.C. Circuit, the Hospital refuses to reinstate Turner and pay her backpay .....	7
D. The Hospital learns of Turner’s arrest but does not investigate the details of her conviction until 2007; the Hospital maintains a discretionary discipline and discharge policy for felony convictions; the Hospital retains the only other employee ever convicted of a felony .....	8

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
E. After a medical leave for pregnancy-related complications, Turner’s position at Clark is no longer available; Turner actively seeks work for a year; in July 2007, Turner finds work and remains employed.....	9
III. The instant compliance proceeding .....	10
IV. The Board’s supplemental decision and order .....	12
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review .....	14
Argument.....	17
The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in determining the amount of backpay that the Hospital owes to discriminate Melissa Turner as a result of her unlawful discharge.....	17
A. The Board’s backpay and reinstatement remedies restore Turner to the state she would have been in had the unfair labor practice not occurred .....	17
B. The Hospital, which does not dispute that the general counsel’s gross backpay calculations were correct, has the burden to prove its affirmative defenses in support of the offsets it seeks .....	18
C. The Hospital failed to prove any of its affirmative defenses .....	19
1. The Hospital failed to prove that Turner’s resignation from Gram tolled her backpay .....	20
2. The Hospital failed to prove that Turner’s felony conviction tolled her backpay, or caused Turner to forfeit her right to reinstatement .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
3. The Hospital failed to prove that Turner’s 8-month medical leave of absence tolled her backpay, or caused her to forfeit her right to reinstatement .....	31
Conclusion .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Be-Lo Stores</i> , 336 NLRB 950 (2001) .....	21
<i>Beverly Calif. Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 776 (2003) .....	25
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	24
<i>Brady v. Thurston Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 753 F.2d 1269 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	21
<i>E.C. Waste, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 359 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Edgar v. JAC Products</i> , 443 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	14
<i>Glenn's Trucking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 298 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , No. 04-1019 (June 3, 2005) .....	3,4
<i>Jacob E. Decker &amp; Sons</i> , 636 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	30
<i>Kawasaki Motors Mfg. Corp., U.S.A. v. NLRB</i> , 850 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	24, 33
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 340 NLRB 536 (2003) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 354 NLRB No. 42 (Aug. 24, 2009) .....	12
<i>Kusan Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 749 F.2d 362 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	16, 28
<i>La Favorita, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 902 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 48 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Lancaster Fairfield Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 303 NLRB 238 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 968 F.2d 1215 (6th Cir. Jun. 26, 1992).....	29
<i>The Lorge School</i> 355 NLRB No. 94 (Aug. 19, 2010) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Akron Paint &amp; Varnish Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 852 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	15, 19
<i>NLRB v. Big Three Welding Equipment Co.</i> , 359 F.2d 77 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 311 F.2d 447 (8th Cir. 1963) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	14
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	14-15, 17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Jackson Hospital Corp.</i> , 557 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Joyce Western Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 126 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Lakepark Indus., Inc.</i> , 919 F.2d 42, 44 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	15, 22
<i>NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Ohio Hoist Manufacturing Co.</i> , 496 F.2d 14 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Overseas Motors, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 517 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	15, 17, 19
<i>NLRB v. Robert Haws Co.</i> , 403 F.2d 979 (6th Cir. 1968) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Rogers Manufacturing Co.</i> , 406 F.2d 1106 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. Ryder System, Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 705 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	14, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	15
<i>NLRB v. St. Francis Healthcare Centre</i> , 212 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Superior Roofing Co.</i> , 460 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. The Staten Island Hotel P’ship</i> , 101 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>NLRB v. V&amp;S Schuler Engineering</i> , 309 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 715 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Westin Hotel</i> , 758 F.2d 1126 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	16, 18
<i>Nebraska Bulk Transport, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 608 F.2d 311 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	31
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	12
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Fayetteville, N.C.</i> , 330 NLRB 1043 (2000), remanded on other grounds by 258 F.3d 305, 315 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	17, 18
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir.1966) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	17
<i>Taylor Warehouse Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	15, 28
<i>Tel Data Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 90 F.3d 1195 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Twistex, Inc.</i> , 291 NLRB 46 (1988) .....	21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	16
<i>Vico Products Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533, 540 (1943).....	15

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	12
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S. C. § 158(a)(1)) .....	4
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	4
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §151, 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	17
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 16
National Labor Relations Board Rules and Regulations	
Section 102.53 (29 C.F.R. § 102.53) .....	19
